

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
EPIC SYSTEMS CORPORATION,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

JACOB LEWIS,  
*Respondent.*

—◆—  
ERNST & YOUNG LLP, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

STEPHEN MORRIS, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

—◆—  
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

MURPHY OIL USA, INC., *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writs Of Certiorari To The  
United States Courts Of Appeals  
For The Seventh, Ninth, And Fifth Circuits**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL ACADEMY  
OF ARBITRATORS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—  
MATTHEW W. FINKIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
NATIONAL ACADEMY OF ARBITRATORS  
University of Illinois College of Law  
504 East Pennsylvania Avenue  
Champaign, IL 61820  
(217) 333-3884  
mfinkin@illinois.edu  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

August 2017

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST AND CONCERN OF THE <i>AMICUS</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. A Collective or “Class” Arbitration is Not a Rule 23 Class Action.....	4
II. Collective or “Class” Claims are Common Fare in Labor Arbitration Without Any Loss of Simplicity, Flexibility, Expedition, or Informality .....	9
III. Collective Employment Arbitration is In- distinguishable From Collective Labor Arbitration in Terms of Informality, Sim- plicity, and Flexibility.....	16
IV. The Preclusion of Collective Claims In- vites the “Procedural Morass” of a Multi- plicity of Repetitive Individual Claims .....	22
CONCLUSION.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES:

<i>14 Penn Plaza, LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009) .....	2, 8, 9, 15
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restau- rant</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013) .....	5, 28
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011) .....	4, 5, 6, 15, 28
<i>AT&amp;T Technologies, Inc. v. Communications Workers of America</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986) .....	2, 8
<i>Barton v. House of Raeford Farms, Inc.</i> , 745 F.3d 95 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	8
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001) .....	2
<i>D. R. Horton</i> , 357 NLRB 2277 (2012) .....	5, 6
<i>D. R. Horton v. NLRB</i> , 737 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	6
<i>Eastern Associated Coal Corp. v. United Mine Workers</i> , 531 U.S. 57 (2000) .....	2
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczk</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 1523 (2013) .....	7
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991) .....	16
<i>Halle v. West Penn Allegheny Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 842 F.3d 215 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	23
<i>Hoffman-La Roche Inc. v. Sperling</i> , 493 U.S. 165 (1989) .....	23, 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Litton Financial Printing Div. v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991) .....	8
<i>Morris v. Ernst &amp; Young, LLP</i> , 834 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	16
<i>Murphy Oil USA, Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB No. 72 (2014).....	5, 6
<i>Murphy Oil USA, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 808 F.3d 1013 (5th Cir. 2015).....	6
<i>NLRB v. Acme Indus. Co.</i> , 385 U.S. 432 (1967)....	10, 18
<i>Pyett v. Pennsylvania Bldg. Co.</i> , No. 04CV07536 (NRB) (2014) .....	9
<i>Rueli v. Bayside Health, Inc.</i> , 835 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 2016) .....	8
<i>United Steelworkers v. Enterprise Wheel Car Corp.</i> , 363 U.S. 593 (1960).....	8
<i>United Steelworkers v. Warrior &amp; Gulf Nav. Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 574 (1960) .....	8, 9
<i>W. R. Grace &amp; Co. v. Local 750, Rubber Workers</i> , 461 U.S. 757 (1983) .....	19
<i>Wright v. Universal Maritime Service Corp.</i> , 525 U.S. 70 (1998) .....	2
 ARBITRATION DECISIONS:	
<i>ADT, LLC</i> , 133 LA 1821 (Felice, Arb. 2014) .....	13
<i>Allied Waste, Inc.</i> , 2005 LA Supp. 111592 (Goldberg, Arb. 2005) .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Avis Rent-A-Car Sys.</i> , 107 LA 197 (Shanker, Arb. 1996) .....	15
<i>Brechteen Co.</i> , 114 LA 967 (Brodsky, Arb. 2000) .....	14
<i>Cascade Steel Rolling Mills, Inc.</i> , 2003 LA Supp. 110598 (Lumbley, Arb. 2003) .....	14
<i>Caterpillar Inc.</i> , 126 LA 554 (Goldstein, Arb. 2009) .....	13
<i>Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 135 LA 1215 (Heekin, Arb. 2015) .....	15
<i>First Student, Inc.</i> , 131 LA 736 (Landau, Arb. 2013) .....	13
<i>GAF Materials Corp.</i> , 2004 LA Supp. 101044 (Sargent, Arb. 2004) .....	14
<i>Greektown Casino</i> , 120 LA 25 (Brodsky, Arb. 2004) .....	14
<i>Green Specialty Care Center</i> , 126 LA 1517 (Dean, Arb. 2009).....	14
<i>Hanson Aggregates Midwest, Inc.</i> , 2003 LA Supp. 110236 (Skulina, Arb. 2003) .....	14
<i>Interstate Brands Corp.</i> , 121 LA 1720 (Duda, Arb. 2005) .....	14
<i>The Lion, Inc.</i> , 109 LA 19 (Kaplan, Arb. 1997) .....	15
<i>Lockheed Martin Aeronautics, Co.</i> , 2002 LA Supp. 109843 (Abrams, Arb. 2002) .....	13
<i>New York State Nurses Ass’n</i> , 2014 LA Supp. 165894 (Douglas, Arb. 2014).....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Toledo Edison Co.</i> , 105 LA 167 (Curry, Arb. 1995) .....	14
<i>Troy Laminating and Coating, Inc.</i> , 117 LA 115 (Duff, Arb. 2002) .....	14
<i>United Parcel Service, Inc.</i> , 2003 LA Supp. 110449 (Zobrak, Arb. 2003) .....	14
<i>Village of Matteson</i> , 2015 LA Supp. 200579 (Bierig, Arb. 2015) .....	13
STATUTES:	
Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. § 216(b) .....	6, 7, 12, 23
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5) .....	10
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. § 158(d) .....	10
OTHER:	
7B Fed. Prac. & Pro. Civ. § 1807 (3d ed. 2016) .....	7
Am. Arb. Ass’n, Employment Arbitration Rules .....	18, 19, 21
Am. Arb. Ass’n, Labor Arbitration Rules (2013) .....	18, 19
Am. Arb. Ass’n, Supplementary Rules for Class Arbitrations (Jan. 1, 2010) .....	30
Ariel Avgar, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Unions and ADR: The Relationship Between Labor Unions and Workplace Dispute Resolution in U.S. Corporations</i> , 28 Ohio St. J. Dispute Resol. 63 (2013) .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Annette Bernhardt, Michael W. Spiller & Diana Polson, <i>All Work and No Pay: Violations of Employment and Labor Laws in Chicago, Los Angeles, and New York City</i> , 91 Soc. Forces 725 (2013).....	26
Neil Chamberlain & James Kuhn, COLLECTIVE BARGAINING (2d ed. 1965) .....	10
Alexander J.S. Colvin, <i>Mandatory Arbitration and Inequality of Justice in Employment</i> , 35 Berk. J. Emp. & Lab. L. 71 (2014).....	24
Alexander J.S. Colvin & Mark Gough, <i>Individual Employment Rights Arbitration in the United States: Actors and Outcomes</i> , 68 ILR Rev. 1010 (2015) .....	24
John R. Commons & John B. Andrews, PRINCIPLES OF LABOR LEGISLATION (1916).....	29
David Cooper & Teresa Kroeger, Employers steal billions from workers’ paychecks each year, Economic Policy Institute Report (2017).....	26
Marc Doussard, DEGRADED WORK: THE STRUGGLE AT THE BOTTOM OF THE LABOR MARKET (2013).....	25
Due Process Protocol for Mediation and Arbitration of Statutory Disputes Arising Out of the Employment Relationship .....	2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Catherine Fisk, <i>Managing Multiple Employment Arbitration Cases with Class Action Waivers</i> in PROCEEDINGS OF THE SIXTY-EIGHTH ANNUAL MEETING OF THE NATIONAL ACADEMY OF ARBITRATORS (Katherine Thomson ed. 2016) .....	21, 27
Robert Gorman & Matthew Finkin, LABOR LAW: ANALYSIS AND ADVOCACY (2013).....	10, 11, 18, 21
Gladys Gruenberg, Joyce Najita & Dennis Nolan, THE NATIONAL ACADEMY OF ARBITRATORS: FIFTY YEARS IN THE WORLD OF WORK (1997) .....	1
Guidelines for Standards of Professional Responsibility for Arbitrators in Mandatory Employment Arbitration § 2(c)(1) .....	27
David Horton & Andrea Chandrasekher, <i>Employment Arbitration After the Revolution</i> , 65 Depaul L. Rev. 457 (2016) .....	24
JAMS, Class Action Procedures .....	30
JAMS, Employment Arbitration Rules .....	21
Martin Malin, <i>Revisiting the Meltzer-Howlett Debate on External Public Law in Arbitration: Is it Time for the Courts to Declare Howlett the Winner?</i> , 24 The Labor Lawyer 1 (2008) .....	10
Martin Malin, <i>The Employment Decisions of the Supreme Court 2012-13 Term</i> , 29 ABA J. Lab. & Emp. L. 203 (2014) .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Ruth Milkman, Ana Luz González & Peter Iker, <i>Wage and Hour Violations in Urban Labour Markets: A Comparison of Los Angeles, New York and Chicago</i> , 43 <i>Indus. Rel. J.</i> 378 (2012).....	26
NAA, <i>Policy Statement on Employment Arbitration</i> (May 20, 2009) .....	2, 27
THE COMMON LAW OF THE WORKPLACE: THE VIEWS OF ARBITRATORS § 10.30 (Theodore St. Antoine, ed., 2d ed. 2005) .....	12, 19
Elizabeth Tippet, Charlotte Alexander & Zev Eigen, <i>When Timekeeping Software Undermines Compliance</i> , 19 <i>Yale J. L. &amp; Tech.</i> 1 (2017) .....	24
